

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 420 of 2025**

....

1. Subhash Chandra Mandal
2. Yashoda Mondal @ Yashoda Devi ..... **Appellants**

**Versus**

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Sujan Turi ..... **Respondents**

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----

For the Appellants : Mr. Anjani Kumar, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Rajesh Kumar, A. P. P.  
For the Resp. No. 2 : Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate

.....

**04/26.09.2025** Learned counsel for the appellants and learned counsel for the State are present. However, Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate has appeared on behalf of the Informant and has submitted that he has received Vakalatnama today and will file Vakalatnama after Dussehra Vacation.

2. Put up this case after six weeks.
3. However, it will be open to the Informant to file Vakalatnama and counter affidavit.
4. Till then, interim order dated 06.08.2025 passed by this Court shall continue.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

**Dated 26.09.2025**  
Kamlesh/